Notes to the Financial Statements

APESB ANNUAL REPORT 2013 41

(c) Credit Risk

The maximum exposure to credit risk, excluding the value of collateral or other security, at the end of the reporting period to
recognised financial assets, is the carrying amount, net of any provisions for impairment of those assets, as disclosed in the
Statement of Financial Position and notes to the financial statements. The company does not have any material credit risk
exposure to any single receivable or group of receivables under financial instruments entered into by the company.

The company manages credit risk by continuously monitoring its exposure to credit risk by dealing with reputable
counter parties.

(d) Sensitivity Analysis

The following table illustrates sensitivities to the company’s exposures to changes in interest rates. The table indicates the impact
on how surplus and equity values reported at the end of the reporting period would have been affected by changes in the
relevant risk variable that management considers to be reasonably possible. These sensitivities assume that the movement in
interest rates is independent of other variables.

Surplus
$

Equity
$

Year Ended 30 June 2013

+2% in interest rates 17,856 17,856
-2% in interest rates (15,582) (15,582)

Year Ended 30 June 2012

+2% in interest rates 17,020 17,020
-2% in interest rates (16,776) (16,776)

No	sensitivity	analysis	has	been	performed	on	foreign	exchange	risk	as	the	company	is	not	exposed	to	foreign	currency	fluctuations.

Notes to the Financial Statements

APESB ANNUAL REPORT 2013 42

(e) Net Fair Values

For	all	assets	and	liabilities	the	net	fair	value	approximates	their	carrying	value.	No	financial	assets	and	financial	liabilities	are
readily traded on organised markets.

The aggregate net fair values and carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities are disclosed in the Statement of
Financial Position and in the notes to the financial statements. Aggregate net fair values and carrying amounts of financial assets
and financial liabilities at the end of the reporting period:

2013
$

Carrying Amount
$

Net Fair Value
$

Financial assets 996,973 996,973